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1. Sample Demographics 
The sample consisted of students who were graduating in Fall 2020. In total, 1566 students 
graduated in Spring 2021. 644 students responded to the survey, indicating a 41% response 
rate. 
 
Table 1.1: Race/Ethnicity     Table 1.2: Sex 



2. General Items about Participants 

Item - You are graduating: N Percentage 

On time 436 68.2 
Earlier than I thought I would 21 3.3 
Later than I thought I would 182 28.5 
Total 639 100 

 
Item - For this degree, what was your status 

when you entered USA? N Percentage 

First-Time College Student 285 46.3 
Transfer Student 223 36.3 

Returning USA Student 107 17.4 
Total 615 100 

 
Item - How many hours a week do you work 

for pay (on & off campus)? N Percentage 

0 129 20.3 
0 to 10 49 7.7 
11 to 20 137 21.6 
21 to 30 113 17.8 
More than 30 hours 206 32.5 
Total 634 100 

 

Item - While attending USA, on average, you were a: N Percentage 

Full-time undergraduate student - I took 12 or more 
hours per semester. 399 62.9 

Part-time undergraduate student - I took less than 
12 hours per semester. 15 2.4 

Full-time graduate student - I took 6 or more hours 
per semester. 199 31.4 

Part-time graduate student - I took less than 6 hours 
per semester. 21 3.3 

Total 634 100 
 
 



 
3. Employment Plans After Graduation 

Item N Yes No 
Are you currently employed? 634 64.8 35.2 

 
Item - After graduation, which of the following will be your 

primary activity related to employment? N Percentage 

Stay in my current job. 126 19.9 
Start a new job. 209 33 
Look for a job. 228 36 
Serve in the Armed Forces. 8 1.2 
Serve in an international or national volunteer organization 3 .5 
Do volunteer work. 2 .3 
Other 58 9.1 
Total 634 100 

 
Item N Yes No Somewhat 

If currently employed, did your major or field 
of study prepare you for your current position? 395 58 23.3 18.7 

 
Item - If currently employed, would you say 

you are: N Percentage 

Not at all satisfied with my current position. 53 13.7 
Somewhat satisfied with my current position. 129 33.2 



Item  N Yes No Somewhat 
If starting a new job after graduation, did your 
major or field prepare you for your new position? 179 78.2 3.4 18.4 

 
Item - If looking for a new job after graduation



 
Item - If planning to continue your education, what is 

the highest degree you plan to earn? N Percentage 

Bachelor’s 12 3.8 
Master’s 155 48.9 
Professional (J.D./M.D.) 41 12.9 
Ed.S. 8 2.5 
Ph.D. or Doctoral Level 101 31.9 
Total 317 100 

 
5. Advising 

Item N M SD Strongly 
Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly 

Agree 
The information my advisor provided about 
graduation requirements was accurate. 549 3.33 .76 4.2 4.9 44.4 46.4 

I was satisfied with the quality of advising for 
career planning. 513 3.01 .97 11.1 13.1 39.2 36.6 

I was satisfied with the quality of advising for 
planning for graduate/professional school. 440 3.11 .93 9.3 10.2 40.5 40 







Item N M SD Strongly 
Disagree Disagree Agree Strongly 

Agree 
Overall, my coursework was challenging. 550 3.39 .63 .9 5.1 48.2 45.8 
The foundational courses in my program 
prepared me for the upper-level courses. 509 3.24 .71 2.8 7.5 52.8 36.9 

I felt well prepared to take the licensure exam. 
(Respond only if a licensure exam is required for 
you to practice.) 

315 3.14 .82 6 9.8 48.6 35.6 

 
10. Educational Opportunities 

Item  N



 
Item - If you participated in an internship, how did you find out about 

the internship? N Percentage 

Faculty member 101 43.5 
Family 19 8.2 
Friends 26 11.2 
Staff member 14 6 
Other 72 31 
Total 232 100 

 
Item  N Yes No 

If you participated in an internship, did you 
receive academic credit for it? 232 76.3 23.7 

 
12. Graduate Student Experience 

 15-0. 14.6
/P6 





15. Staying Connected After Graduation 
Item - As an alumnus/a, what kinds of activities would you like to 

participate in (select all that apply)? N Percentage 

Tailgates at football games 231 35.9 
Concerts and exhibitions on campus at a discount 192 29.8 
Concerts and exhibitions around town at a discount 219




